Phoenix card combines a variety of campus services

Annie Reilly The Pendulum

It's Sunday night. You realize that you have no clothes for the week ahead, except for a random pair of pajama bottoms and a sweater tucked in your dresser drawer. Obviously, you desperately need

to do laundry, except you have no quarters.

In fact, you are penniless, never mind quarterless. So, you cruise your hall asking for change, and conveniently everyone is broke. You panic

worrying about wearing pajama bottoms and a sweater.

But, have no fear, Elon students, the Phoenix card can now erase these memories of inconvenience because it is extremely versatile, and laundry is only one of its many features.

"Everything has become so easy for students with the new card. It gives us a few less things to worry about," Sophomore Laura Griffin said.

Students can do everything with this new system-from banking to buying

Mandie Danielsky

books to gaining access to athletic events.

The Phoenix card will simplify many of the services here on campus. The Phoenix card account, Food Only Account, Board Plan points, and Meal Plan Counts are all on the Phoenix card. Students can also set up a Wachovia College Checking Account separate from

> the on campus accounts and link it to the Phoenix

An AT&T phone card option can also be added to your card for free. The standard per minute rate for a longdistance call is 20 cents.

One of the most convenient features of the Phoenix Card Account is that left over money rolls over to the following semester unlike the boarding plans.

Deposits can be made to this account throughout the semester in the Phoenix card office in Moseley 111A, Bursar's office, and the Value Transfer Station in the Belk Library first floor copy room. Remember that the funds you deposit can not be withdrawn from your Phoenix Account unless you are finished here at Elon.

Elon reclassified as a Masters I

Faith Gaskins

The Pendulum

Elon College has been reclassified as a Masters I (comprehensive) institution by the Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of Teaching.

The foundation, based in Menlo Park, California, previously classified Elon as a Masters II institution. The advance represents a revision in the central emphasis of the foundation to focus more on teaching and number of degrees offered.

Institutions use this classification

to determine purpose and goals. It is also used to set college ranking such as the one produced by U.S. World News and Report.

"We believe the new classification is a true reflection of Elon's comprehensive nature, "states President Leo M. Lambert."

"In 2000, Elon awarded more than 65master's degrees in business administration, education and physical therapy."

About 650 of the nations 3,856 higher educational institutions changed categories with Elon. Fifteen of those institutions are in North Carolina.

Pi Kappa Phi raises money for Push

Jenna Mintern The Pendulum

Biking 3,700 miles from San Francisco to Washington D.C is a unique way to spend your summer. This bike trip, called Journey of Hope involved one of Elon's students. Pi Kappa Phi fraternity member and Elon senior, Tim Peregoy was a member of the Journey of Hope support team as the communication director.

The Journey of Hope is a fundraiser for people with disabilities in its 13th year. Push America, which Journey of Hope is a small part of, is the national organization for Pi Kappa Phi members to express their philanthropy.

Pi Kappa Phi is new on campus at Elon and is earning a name for their community service. Grahaeme Hesp, the director of Greek life, says of the new fraternity on campus that they are "certainly a very devoted group with leaders in many organizations."

Fraternity member Josh Phoebus says that is was "wonderful that Tim dedicated his summer to Journey of Hope to raise money for kids with disabilities. It took great leadership to do what he did." Pi Kappa Phi has other plans in the works to raise more money for Push America. The chapter raised around 750 dollars at an alcohol free dance last year and plans to do much more.



The purpose of The Pendulum is to inform and entertain the Elon College community and provide a forum for ideas and opinions.

Business Manage Mike Trainor

Photographers

Cameron DeJong

The Pendulum is published each Thursday of the academic year. The advertising and editorial copy deadline is 5 p.m. the Monday before publication. Our offices are located on the northwest corner, second floor of Moseley Center. Send mail to: The Pendulum, Campus Box 2850, Elon College, N.C. 27244, or e-mail to pendulum@elon.edu

Letters to the editor and guest columns are welcome and should be typed, double-spaced and signed with the author's name, year in school and phone number for verification. These submissions are also accepted as Word documents on disk or by e-mail. The Pendulum reserves the right to edit obscene or potentially libelous material. Lengthy letters or columns may have to be trimmed to fit. All submissions become the property of The Pendulum and will not be returned. and will not be returned.



Photographer Tammy Tripp / The Pendulum